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INTRODUCTION

ETIC Engineering, Inc. (ETIC) has prepared this quarterly groundwater monitoring report for
ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company on behaif of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation for the
former Mobil Station 04334. This report presents the results for the most recent groundwater
monitoring conducted at the site and summarizes recent site activities. This report covers site
activities from 5 October 2009, the date of the previous monitoring event, to 6 April 2010, the date
of the most recent monitoring event. Groundwater monitoring results, well construction details, and
a groundwater monitoring plan are provided in the attached figures and tables. Groundwater
monitoring protocols, field data, and analytical results are provided in the attached appendixes.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site name: Former Mobil Station 04334

Site address: 2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California
Current property owner: Cal Lube Real Estate Limited Partnership

Current site use: Jiffy Lube Oil Change facility

Current phase of project: Groundwater monitoring

Tanks at site: Four former underground storage tanks removed 1983
Number of wells: ' 5 (3 onsite, 2 offsite)

GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 6 April 2010
Wells gauged and sampled: MW1-MW35
~ Wells gauged only: None
Groundwater flow direction: South
Groundwater gradient: 0.011
Well screens submerged: MW3
Well screens not submerged: MWI1, MW2, MW4, MW5
Liguid-phase hydrocarbons: Not observed or detected
Laboratory: Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc., Garden Grove,
California

Analyses performed:

= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and as diesel by EPA Method 8015B (M)

« Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 80218

¢ Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

o [Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, tertiary amyl methyl ether, tertiary butyl alcohol, 1,2-
dibromoethane, 1,2-dichloroethane, diisopropy! ether, and ethanol by EPA Method 8§260B
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ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED
None.
WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER

The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency sent a letter dated 24 July 2009 recommending
reducing groundwater monitoring from quarterly to semiannually. Semiannual groundwater
monitoring will be conducted in the second and fourth quarters per the attached groundwater
monttoring plan.

Attachments:

Figure 1: Site Map Showing Groundwater Elevations and Contours
Figure 2: Site Map Showing Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 1:  Well Construction Details
Table 2:  Groundwater Monitoring Data
Table 3: Groundwater Monitoring Plan

Appendix A: Field Protocols

Appendix B: Field Documents
Appendix C: Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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TABLE | WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER MOBIL STATION (4334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Well Elevation Total Well Borehele  Casing Screened Filter Pack

Installation TOC Casing Depth Depth  Diameter Diameter Interval Slot Size Interval
Well Number Date (feet) Material (feet) {feet) (inches)  (inches) (feet) (inches) {feet) Filter Pack Material
MWI a 06/24/04 173.23 PVC 20 20 8.25 2 5 - 20 0.010 45 - 20 #2/12 Sand
MW2 a  06/25/04 173.63 PVC 20 20 8.25 2 5 - 20 0.010 45 - 20 #2/12 Sand
MW3 a  06/25/04 171.91 PVC 20 20 8.25 2 5 - 20 0.010 45 - 20 #2/12 Sand
MWw4 a 06/24/04 170.48 PVC 15 14 8.25 2 4 - 14 6.010 3. - 13 #2/12 Sand
MW5 b 01/30/09 173.80 pPVC i5 15 8.25 2 5 - 15 0.010 40 - 15 #2/12 Sand
Notes:
a Well surveyed on 12 July 2004 by Morrow Surveying.
b Well surveyed on 10 February 2009 by Morrow Surveying.
PVC Polyvinyl chioride,
TOC Top of casing.
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Concentration {ug/L)
Other
Top of Casing  Depthto  Groundwater Oxygenates
Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total and
Wwell ID Date (feet) {feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Additives

MWI1 a 08/13/04 173.23 7.32 165.91 <0.5 0.7 <Q.5 1.0 <30 71 1.20° -
MW1 11/09/04 173.23 6.96 166.27 <0.5 0.9 <0.3 0.9 <50 63 1.50° --
MW 02/16/03 173.23 6.10 167.13 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 1.5 <50 78 1.30° --
MW1 05/16/05 173.23 5.81 167.42 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <50 <50 1.46° -
MW 08/17/05 173.23 6.70 166.53 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <30 <50 1.19° --
MW 11715/05 173.23 7.55 165.68 <45 <Q0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <50 i13° -
MW1 02/06/G6 173.23 6.40 166.83 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 160 <0.5° -
MW 05/03/06 173.23 6.95 166.28 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 78 <0.50 " -
MW1 08/04/06 173.23 771 165.52 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 167 <0.500 ° -
MW1 11/06/06 173.23 7.57 165.66 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 0.880° e
MW1 02/21/07 173.23 7.19 166.04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <50.0 <46.9 2.42° -
MW1 08/01/07 173.23 8.00 165.23 3.02 4.18 0.89 3.96 90.8 <47 1.54° --
MWI 10725007 173.23 7.90 163.33 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <50.0 <472 1.63° -
MWI 01/31/08 173.23 6.60 166.63 <0.5¢ <0.50 <{1.30 <0.50 <50 <50 1.8° -
MWI1 05/01/08 173.23 7.80 165.43 <1.0¢ <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 <47.2 1.67° -
MW 07/31/08 173.23 8.15 165.08 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.30 <0.5¢ <50 <47 1.7° e
MW 11/07/08 173.23 8.11 165.12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 1.4° -
MW1 01/29/09 173.23 7.75 165.48 <0.50 023> <0.50 0.30% <50 <50 L6 -
MW 04/15/09 173.23 7.55 165.68 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 16" 198, 22"
MW 07/21/09 173.23 8.14 165.09 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <30 <50 1.2° ND
MW1 16/05/09 173.23 832 164.91 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 1.1 ND
MWi 04/06/10 173.23 6.81 166.42 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 I ND
MW2 a 08/13/04 173.63 6.96 166.67 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 1.0 <50 57 <0.5" -
MW2 11/09/04 175.63 6.44 167.19 <0.5 i1 <0.5 1.2 <30 <50 <0.5° --
MW2 02/16/05 173.63 521 168.42 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 1.4 <50 55 <0.5° -
MWw2 05/16/05 173.63 5.86 167.77 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <0.5° --
MW2 08/17/05 173.63 572 167.91 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <50 <0.5° -
MW?2 11/15/05 173.63 7.65 165.98 <0.3 <0.5 <.3 <0.5 <30 <50 <0.5° -
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Concentration {pg/L)
Other
Topof Casing Depthto  Groundwater Oxygenates
Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total and
Well ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Additives

Mw2 62/06/06 173.63 6.24 167.39 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <30 <50 <0.5° --
MW?2 05/03/06 173.63 6.53 167.10 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 <50 <0.50° -
MWw2 08/04/06 173.63 7.65 165.98 <(.30 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 <0.500° --
MW2 11/06/06 173.63 6.98 166.65 <.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <46.9 <0.500° --
MW2 02/21/67 173.63 6.36 167.27 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <46.9 1.70° -
MW2 05/01/07 173.63 7.51 166.12 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <46.9 <0.50° -
MW2 08/01/07 173.63 8.12 165.51 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1L.50 <50.0 <47 <0.500" -
MW2 10425/07 173.63 179 16584 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50.0 <472 <(.500° -
MW2 01/31/08 173.63 5.89 167.74 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <50 <50 0.82° -
MW2 05/01/08 173.63 7.81 16582 <1.60 <1.00 <1.0% <3.00 <30.0 <472 <0.500° --
MW2 07/31/08 173.63 8.30 165.33 <0.50 <0.50 <0.59 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50° -
MW2 11/07/08 173.63 8.09 165.54 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50° --
MW2 01/29/09 173.63 7.65 165.98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <30 <0.50° -
MWw2 04/15/09 173.63 751 166.12 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 0.50° 6.5%°
MW2 07/21/09 173.63 8.27 165.36 <0.5¢ <0.50 <(1.50 <1.0 <50 <50 0.12°¢ ND
MWw2 10/05/09 173.63 8.54 165.09 <0.5¢ <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 <50 <30 0.14%¢ ND
MW2 04/06/16 173.63 6.30 167.33 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L{ <50 <50 0.53" ND
MW3 08/13/04 17191 5.36 166.55 100 2.0 187 59.6 1,440 352 <0.5° -
MW3 11/09/04 171.91 4.80 167.11 188 3.6 242 20.0 1,690 46] <0.5° --
MW3 02/16/05 171.91 3.10 168.81 66.2 1.4 61.1 12.6 575 269 <0.5° --
MW3 03/16/03 171.91 3.86 168.05 74.2 1.4 61.0 9.0 592 92 <0.5° -
MW3 08/17/03 171.91 4.75 167.16 231° 2.35 102 11.4 1,130 416 <0.5° -
MW3 11/15/05 171.91 6.56 16535 57.4 0.95 62.4 10.5 452 193 <0.5° -
MW3 02/06/06 17191 4.00 167.91 6% <5.0 64 10 830 165 <0.5° -
MW3 05/03/06 17191 5.44 166.47 32.1 <1.00 37.0 4.81 605 140 <0.50° --
MW3 08/04/06 171.91 5.25 166.68 {5.2 <0.50 534 1.25 262 108 <0.500° -
MW3 11/06/06 171.91 4.11 167.80 60.0 1.04 47.3 3.09 561 106 <0.500° --
MW3 02/21/07 171.91 4.94 166.97 351 <0.50 454 1.09 483 125 <0.500° -
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Concentration (pg/L)
Other
Top of Casing  Depthto  Groundwater Oxygenates
Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total and
well [D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Additives
MW3 G3/01/07 171.91 5.86 166,05 325 1.63 28.7 1.53 539 i20 <0.50° --
MW3 08/01/07 171.91 7.54 164.37 1.26 0.60 <0.50 <0.50 89.2 <47 <0.500" -
MW3 10/25/07 171.91 6.30 165.61 2.94 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 50.4 <472 <0.500" -
MW3 01/31/08 171.91 3.75 168.16 i0 <(.30 11 <(.50 120 51¢ <0.50° -
MW3 05/01/08 171.91 6.60 165.31 2.38 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 <47.2 <(.500° -
MW3 07/31/08 171.91 777 164.14 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <50 <47 <0.50° -
MW3 11/07/08 17191 6.34 165.57 3.6 <0.50 i4 <(.50 <50 <47 <0.50° -
MW3 01/29/09 171.91 5.86 166.05 13 0.33° 13 0.52% 92 <30 <(.50" -
MW3 04/15/0% 171.51 6.14 165.77 2.2 <0.50 3.2 <1.0 31 <30 <(.50° 3.7
MW3 07/21/09 171.91 7.74 164.17 0.24° <0.50 <0.56 <10 <50 <50 <0.50° 0.18¢
MW3 10/05/09 171.91 8.15 163.76 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <0.50°  0.084°
MW3 04/66/10 171.91 427 167.64 15 0.44° 85 1.4 300" <50 <0.50" ND
MWw4 08/13/04 170.48 6.10 164.38 <(.5 0.8 <0.3 i.1 <50 72 2.80° -
Mw4d 11/05/04 170.48 5.54 164.94 <0.5 23 0.7 1.5 <50 <50 2.10° -
Mw4 02/16/05 170.48 5.11 165.37 <0.5 i.l <(.5 i7 <50 <50 <0.5° -
MW4 03/16/05 170.48 5.44 165.04 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <50 <50 <0.5° -
Mw4 08/17/05 170.48 5.71 164,77 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <30 <50 1.03° -
MWwW4 11/15/05 170.48 5.80 164.68 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <350 <50 0.730° --
MW4 02/06/06 170.48 5.10 165.38 <3.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 852 <0.5° --
MWwW4 05/03/06 170.48 5.54 164.94 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 <47 <0.50° -
Mw4 08/04/06 170.48 3.75 164.73 <0.30 <0.30 <0.50 <0.30 <50.0 52.7 <0.500 ° -
MW4 11/06/06 170.48 5.95 164.53 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <50.0 <472 <0.500° -
MWw4 02/23/07 170.48 5.56 164.92 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <50.0 <46.9 <0.500 ° -
MW4 05/01/07 170.48 5.66 164.82 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <50.0 <46.9 <0.50° .
MW4 08/01/07 170.48 6.06 164.42 0.85 <0.50 <0.50 0.97 <50.0 <47 <0.870" -
MWw4 10/25/07 170.48 5.34 165.14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <472 <0.500" -
MW4 01/31/08 170.48 5.05 165.43 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.30 <50 <47 <0.50° -
MW4 05/01/08 170.48 5.86 164.62 <1.00 <1.0G <1.00 <3.00 <53.0 <472 <0.500° -
Mw4 07/31/08 170.48 6.10 164.38 <050 <0.50¢ <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50° -
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Concentration {prg/L)
Other
Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater Oxygenates
Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total and
Well iD Date (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Additives
Mw4 11/07/08 17048 5.65 164.83 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <30 <47 <0.50° -
MW4 01/29/09 170.48 5.30 164.68 <0.50 0.19% <0.50 <i.0 <50 <50 <0.50° --
MWw4 04/15/0% 170.48 5.90 164.58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 0.15"° ND
MW4 07/21/09 17048 6.00 164.48 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <350 0.16" ND
Mw4 10/05/09 170.48 6.01 164.47 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <i.0 <50 <50 0.18" ND
Mw4 04/06/10 170.48 4.65 165.83 <0.30 <{.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <0.50° ND
MW3 03/04/09 173.8¢ 4.70 169.10 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 150 - 10° ND
MWS5 04/15/09 173.80 5.17 168.63 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 9.3° 24"
MWS5 07/21/09 173.80 5.05 168.75 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <1.0 <50 <50 7.0° ND
MW35 10/05/09 173.80 4.4] 169.39 <0.5¢ <0.50 <50 <1.0 <50 <50 g.2° ND
MW5 04/06/10 173.80 6.24 167.56 <0.50 0.23% <050 <L <50 <50 11° ND
Notes: Depth-to-water-level measurements in feet from top-of-casing.
Other Oxygenates and Additives include ethy! tertiary butyl ether, tertiary amyl methyl ether, tertiary butyl alcohol, 1,2-dibromoethane, },2-dichloroethane,
diisopropy! ether, and ethanol which are individually identified only if detected above the laboratory reporting limit. Analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
a Top-of-casing elevation surveyed by Morrow Surveying on 12 July 2004.
b Analyzed by EPA Method 8260 or 8260B.
c Concentration estimated. Analyte exceeded calibration range. Reanalysis not performed due to holding time requirements.
d Does not match typical pattern.
€ Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
f Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
g Tertiary butyl aleohol.
h Ethanol.
i Top-of-casing elevation surveyed by Morrow Surveying on 10 February 2009,
] 1,2-Dichioroethane.
k The sampte chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard.
Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
MTBE Methy! tertiary buty] ether.
TPH-d Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as diesel.
TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Concentration (ug/L)

Other
Top of Casing  Depthte  Groundwater Oxygenates
Elevation Water Elevatien Ethyl- Total and
Well ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Additives
ND Not detected at or above laboratory reporting Hmits.
pgll Micrograms per liter,

-- Not sampled or not analyzed.
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN, FORMER MOBIL STATION (4334,
2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
Well Groundwater Gauging Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Frequency
Number Frequency BTEX, TPH-g, and TPH-d MTBE
MW1 SA SA SA
MW2 SA SA SA
MW3 SA SA SA
MW4 SA SA SA
MW5 SA SA SA
Notes:
BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.
MTBE Methy] tertiary butyl ether,
SA Semiannually (During the second and fourth quarters of each year).
TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.
TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.

GihProjects\ExxonMobiliSites\04334\Master\ WPVQ04 10804334 plan

Page I of |
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PROTOCOLS FOR QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Wells are opened prior to gauging to allow the groundwater level in the wells to equilibrate with
atmospheric pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons, if present,
are then measured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an electronic water level meter or optical interface
probe. The measurements are made from a permanent reference point at the top of the well casing.
If less than 1 foot of water is measured in a well, the water is bailed from the well and, if the well
does not recover, the well is considered “functionally dry.” Wells with a sheen or measurable liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are generally not purged or sampled.

WELL PURGING

After the wells are gauged, each well is purged of approximately 3 well casing volumes of water to
provide representative groundwater samples for analysis. Field parameters of pH, temperature, and
electrical conductance are measured during purging to ensure that these parameters have stabilized
before groundwater in a well is sampled. Groundwater in each well is purged using an inertial pump
(WaTerra), an electric submersible pump, or a bailer. After the well is purged, the water level is
checked to ensure that the well has recharged to at least 80 percent of its original water level.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

After purging, groundwater in each well is sampled using dedicated tubing and an inertial pump
(WaTerra) or a factory-cleaned disposable bailer. Samples from extraction wells are typically
collected from sample ports associated with the groundwater remediation system. Samples collected
for volatile organic analysis are placed in Teflon septum-sealed 40-milliliter glass vials. Samples
collected for diesel analysis are placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Each sample bottle is labeled
with the site name, well number, date, sampler’s initials, and preservative. The samples are placed in
a cooler with ice for delivery to a state-certified laboratory. The information for each sample is
entered on a chain-of-custody form prior to transport to the laboratory.

G\Projects\ExxenMebil\Master\ExxonMobil QMR femplates\QMR protocols-purge-waterra doc
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MONITORING WELL DATA FORM

ENGINEERING

|Client: Former Exxon 04334 l |Da‘ze: B B Crfy |
IProjeot Number: UP04334.1.6 l IStation Number: 04334 I
Site Location: 2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Samplers: Aie ¥

Castro Valley, California

G\Projects\ExxonMobifSite s\04334\Public\QM Pre-Field Folder\[04334 Scope of Work.xIsjSheet1



SLEIC

Engineering, Inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Project Name:  Exxon 04334

Well No: ﬁﬂw !

Date:

o4 ol A0

Project No; UP04-334.1.6

Personnel:

P

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measurmg Method: WLM PN

Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DATA e
Purge Method: VXA”V/’QI BAILER/SUB Purge Rate: GPM
Y B a823
& TE
/5 /i
G T8
/1§ 2. I le
iy A =0
™R | e
2 3
Y N
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA 2 .
. _ B . . AL
Time Sampied: Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: (feet)
Comments: :
page 1 6 Voa HCL 40 ml / TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
ey 2 AMBERS MW psy. 1L TPH-D
Totai Purge Volume: ~ 7*5™  (gallons) Disposal: SYSTEM
Weather Conditions; ¢~ BOLTS . ( N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: < Caps WCK) Y 1 N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction e GROUT C N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: /A4 WELL BOX. N
Comments: SECURED N

GiProjectsiExxoniobifSites\04334\Public\gRA Pre-Fieid Folden[0d334 Scope ol Work.xIsShect]



SEIIC

Engineering, Inc,

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

fe.
P

Project Name:  Exxon 04334

tUP04-334.1.6

Well No: Date: &¥ ¢ "“/i &

Personnel:

Project No:

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: Measuring Point Description: TOC

) ] N o
2023 0y &30 1230 (R 22z (O w7
0
PURGING DATA
Purge Metho: W@;’%q / BAILER / SUB Purge Rate: GPM
[ %ge7 | 9 | 2907
28 ~ 7=
irE /€3 /35
728 Tig 7 A
925 | 929 | 7
il A i Lenflf ”w R \
B | T Y
M Py A
1 2 3
I y A
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA —p
4 g .
Time Sampled: a 7/ Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: 7 (feat)
Comments:
sz 6 Voa HCL 40 mi TPH-g, BIEX, MTRE
Wi, 2 AMBERS HCL 1L ___— | TPHD
Total Purge Volume: 7™ (gallons) Disposal: SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: a BOLTS (YN N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: ¢ CAP&LOCK ¢?Y / N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: s GROUT G5/ N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling:  #464° WELL BOX. B/ N
Comments: SECURED [ N
UProject\ExxondobillSiies\ 94338 Pub i\ QR Pre-Field FolderA[04334 Scope of Work xisjaBeat]

pS—



SEIC

Engineering, inc,

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Project Name: Exxon 04334

Well No:

FAS

Date:

ol sl -fo

Project No: UP04-334.1.8

Pearsonnel:

Abr

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: v@ I P

Measuring Polnt Description: TOC

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: W@A / BAILER / SUB Purge Rate: GPM
- G42 P4 IGHE
1 & ‘?
F5-F j& - i77
Ty 7-¢& Fes
J249 | 13dg /839
W2 SR LA
CEAC L o | O o | € /{wr
A A 'y
1 2 3
A M N
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA ¢ ? og o~
Time Sampled: Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: =€ (feet)
Comments:
Mieg 8 Voa HCL 40 mi / TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
MsB 2 AMBERS HCL 1L TPH-D
Total Purge Volume: 7 {galions) Disposal: SYSTEM
rl
Weather Conditions: 4% BOLTS (a?} / N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: K CAP & LOCK ;? V[ N
Weli Head Conditions Requiring Correction: PENE™ GROUT ™/ ON
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: VONE WELL BOX. /" N
Comments! SECURED /f Y N
GArojects\E iRSitess04 3 3AFNblic\OM Pre-Field Folder{0d334 Scope of Work,xisjsheet] s




@ EM;!;!& GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Engineering, Inc.

Project Name;  Exxon 04334 Well No: P Date: ¢4 ~2& ~JO
Project No: UP04-334.1.6 Personnel:  Ablx ’

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: @ [ WP Measuring Point Description: TOC

“Total D Depth to Water |-V

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: WATERRA / E'KILER’ sSuUB Purge Rate: GPM
Tieg fift it
2 - (e
/6 4 j6.2 fre.3
745 743 T4s
7ZR 7-3-0 7T
SFURL,, S o Y S
/ér‘m /@W fE=oX
I v A
1 2 3
'ad N NN
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA 2
Time Sampled: f / © Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: $ o (fest)

Comments:

MW4 B ) Voa HCL 40 mi / TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE

Pt budt 2 AMBERS HCL 1L TPH-D

Totai Purge Volume: o {gallons) Disposal; SYSTEM

Weather Conditions; ¢ BOLTS /E/\ / N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: & CAP & LOCK @ /" N
Weli Head Conditions Requiring Correction; ﬁuﬂ'F GROUT Y; /N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: fehg WELL BOX. /" N
Comments: SECURED /7 2/ N
GivProjects\ExxondMebilSites\04 310\ PublicdOM Pre-Field Folder\[6a334 Scope of Work.visjoheeti e




SLIC

Engineering, Inc,

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORWM

Project Name:

Exxon 04334

Well No:

e Dote: 2% -0G 1

Project No:

UP04-334.1.6

Personnel:

s

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: (V@\}

Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: WATERRBY BAILER / SUB

Purge Rate: GPM
fo3s 54
2 4
2.2 2.
7.8 /. B2
/Edo /354
S o [0 )
& ’ Iy,
2 3
N N
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA L) @
Time Sampled: Approximate Depth fo Water During Sampiing: 7 (feet)
Comments:
s 8 Voa HCL 40 m e -
Mg 2 AMBERS HCL 1L TPH-D
Total Purge Volume; ‘3/ ) {gallons) Disposak SYSTEM_..
Weather Conditions; O BOLTS ~ (YJ/ N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: & CAP & I@:?( ) Y N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: g GROUT (7\ /"N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: P WELL BOX. m /N
Comments: SECURED §#¥™/ N
GFrojectn\ExxonMobifiSie 04334\ ublic\OM Pre-riold FoIders| 043 34 Seope of Work xis]Sheet




Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Reports
and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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Page 1 of 26

Iscience
nvironmental
aboraftories, Inc.

QD

Immt

April 14, 2010

Erik Appel
ETIC Engineering, Inc.

2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850
10-04-0538
ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA

Calscience Work Order No.:

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 4/8/2010 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

Note that the Chain-of-Custody Record and Sample Receipt Form are integral parts of
this report.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the

undersigned.

Sincerely,
Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
Cecile deGuia
Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA . CSDLAC ID: 10109 .
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

SCAGQMD [D: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 804-7501

CA-ELAP 1D: 1230



i

alscience

I

%Environmental Analytical Report

Bl

&= aborafories, Inc.

Page 2 of 26

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/08/10

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-04-0538

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 3510C

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: ExxonMohil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA Page 1 of 2
L.ab Sample DatefTime Date Date/Time

Number Coliected Matrix Instrument Pr@gared Analyzed QC Batch ID

Client Sample Number

3844

Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Getl treatment prior fo analysis,
-Results were evaluated fo the MDL, concentrations >= o the MDA but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Resutt RL MBL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 47 1 ugh
Surrogates: REC {%} Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 75 68-140

Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Get treatment prior to analysis.
-Results were evaluated to the MDL., concentrations >= fo the MDL but < RL,  found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Resuit RL MDL 2F Qual Units
TPH a3 Diesel ND 50 47 H ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%}  Control Limits Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl 96 68-140

oz

Commeni(s): -The sampie extract was subjected to Silica Get treatment prior to analysis.
-Results were evaluated fo the MDL, concentrations == fo the MDL but < RL, i found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Resuit RL MDL CF Quat Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 47 1 ugf/l
Surrogates: REC (%} Control Limits Gual

Decachlorobiphenyl o7 68-140

o

Commeni(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gei treaiment prior to analysis.
-Results were evaluated fo the MDL., concentrations >= fo the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Resuit RL MBL DF Quat tJnits
TPH as Diesel ND 50 a7 1 ug/l
Surrogates; REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
Becachiorobiphenyl 100 58.140

Rl - Reporting Limit | [3F - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5404 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 3 of 26
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alscience

aw_nvironmental Analytical Report

L

Hig

&= aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/08/10

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-04-0538

Pieasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 3510C

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA Page 2 of 2
t.ab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number

Number Collected  Matrix Instrument . Prepared

)-04-0538-5-H - 04106/

Camment(s}: -The sample extract was subjected o Silica Gel ireaiment prior {0 analysis,
-Results were evaluated to the MDL., concentrations >= to the MDL. but < RL., if found, are qualified with a "J" fiag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Lnits
TPH as Dieset N 50 47 1 ug/L
Surreqates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

Decachiorcbiphenyt o4 68-140

Comment(s). -Results were evaiuated fo the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" fiag.

Pargmeter Result RL MDL, DE Quat Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 47 1 ug/l
Surrogsfes: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 115 88-140

Ri - Reporting Limi¢ | OF - Dilutlon Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: {714) 884-7501
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Page 4 of 26

=i ;_élscfence
&w_nvironmental Analytical Report
& aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/08/10
2285 Morelio Avenue Work Order No: 10-04-0538
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA Page 1 of 2

Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Coilected Matrix Instrument  Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
bl A B— B — e

E ol 040910

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the ML, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, ¥ found, are qualified with a "J” flag.

Parameter Resuit Ry MDL DF Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 48 1 ug/l.
Surroostes: REC (%)  Controt Limits uat
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 85 38-134

Commenti(s): -Results were evaluated fo the MDL, congentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Resuit RL MDL DF Qual Lnits
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 48 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%}  Control Limits Gual
1,4-Bromofluorehenzene 86 38134

Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
-Results were evaluated fo the MBL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are gualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result Ri. MDL DF Qual Unifs
TPH as Gasoline 300 50 48 1 ug/l
Surrogates; REC (%)  Confrol Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 38-134

Commeni(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard.

4106/1D . ‘Aqueous - - GG 29
200

Commeni(s): -Results were evaluated {o the MDL., concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Resuit RL MDL RE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 48 1 ugfl
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene a0 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Facior Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 < TEL:(714) 895-5484 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience

= nvironmental Analytical Report

iy

&w gboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/08/10

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-04-0538

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation; EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA Page2of 2
1.ab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrx Insfrument  Prepared

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated {o the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J® flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 48 1 ug/l.
Surrogates; REC (%}  Centrol Limits Qual

1,4-Bremoflugrobenzene 87 38-134

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL., concentrations >= o the MDL but < RL., if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qual WUnits
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 48 1 ugf/L.
Surrogates: REC (%)  Centrol Limils Qual
1.4-Bromofiiorobenzene 95 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit | DF - Dilution Facter Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 825-5494 « FAX: {714) 824-7501
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== agboratories, Inc.

Page © of 26

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/08/10

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-04-0538

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8021B

Units: ug/L

Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA Page 1 of 2
tab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number

Number Collecteq _ Matrix

Prepared  Analyzed @C Batch ID

04/06/10
- 08:30.

Comment{s). -Resulis were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Toluene NI

Surrggates:

1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene i)

RL MDE BFE  Qual Parameter

0.50 0.14 1
0.50 017 1

Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (fotal)

REC (%) Control Qual

Limits
70-130

Resuit RL MDL DF Qual
ND 0.50 017 1
ND 1.0 0.26 1

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Toluene N[>

Surrogates:

1,4-Bromofluorcbenzene a2

RL MDE. BE  Qual  Parameler

0.50 0.14 1
0.50 017 1

Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (toial)

REC (%) Conirol Qual

Limits
70-130

Resulf RL MDL DF Qual
ND 0.50 017 1
ND 1.0 .26 1

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, i found, are gualified with a "J" flag.
RL MDL DFE  Qual Paramsier

Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (fotal)

Parameter Result
Benzene 15
Toluene 0.44

Surrogates:

1,.4-Bromofluorchenzene o8

0.50 0.14 1
0.60 0.17 1 J

REC (%) Control Qual

Lirnits
70-130

Result Ri MBL DFE uat
85 0.50 0.17 1
14 1.0 0.26 i

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations »= o the MDL but < RL, # found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Resuit
Benzene NG
Toluene ND

Surrogales:

14-Bromofluorobenzene oG

RL MBE DE  Qual Paramster
0.50 0.14 1 Ethylbenzene
0.50 017 1 Xyienes (fotal)

REC (%) Control Qual

Limits
70-130

Result RL MDL DF  Qual
ND 0.50 0.47 1
ND 1.0 0.26 1

RL - Reporting Limit |

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 +  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 7 of 26

(4/08/10

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received:

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-04-0538

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8021B
Units: ug/L

Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA Page 2 of 2

Lab Sample Date/Time Date DatefTime
Client Sample Number Instrument _Prepared _Analyzed QG Batc D

Number

Collecteg  Matrix

+11:30

ecs 3

Comment(s);
Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Toluene 0.23

Surranates:

1,4-Bromofivorobenzene Y|

REC {%) Control

0.50 0.14 1

0.50 0.17 1
Qual

Limits

70-130

Gual  Parameter
Ethyibenzene

JZ Xylenes (tofal)

-Results were evaluated fo the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J* flag.
RL MDL BE

Resuit RL MDL DF  Qual
ND 0.50 0.17 1
ND 1.0 0.26 1

 Method Blank

099-12-667:

Comment(s}:
Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Toluene ND

Surrogates:

1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene o8

REC {%) Control

0.50 0.14 1

0.50 0.17 1
Qual

Limits

70-%30

Qual  Parameter
Ethylhenzene

Xylenes (total)

-Results were evaluated fo the MDL., concentrations >= o the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
RL MDL, DF

Resull RL MDL DF Qual
NG .50 017 1
ND 1.0 0.26 1

RL - Reporting Limit |

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =

DF - Diution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5404 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 8 of 26

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/08/10

2285 Marello Avenue Work Order No: 10-04-0538

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 503CB
Method: EFPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA Page 10of 3

Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number_ Collected Matrix  Instrument  praparey Analyzed QC Bazch 1D

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DE  Qual Parameter Resuit RL MDL DF  Qual
1,2-Dibremoethane ND 0.50 023 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 050 012 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 650 0075 1 Ethyi{-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 050 025 1
Methylt-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 1.1 050 014 i Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 012 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohal (TBA) ND 10 4.0 1 Ethanol ND 50 30 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Controf Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Controll Qual

Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 80-128 Dibromofiuoromethane a6 80127

Toluene-d8 104 80-120

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 85 68-120

L 1004-08 04/06/10 - Aqueous " C

Commeni(s). -Resulis were evaluated to the MDL, concenirations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are quaiified with & "J" flag.

Parameter Resuit Rl ML DE  Qual Parameler Result RL MRE DFE Qual
1,2-Dibromeethane ND 050 023 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 050 012 1
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 050 0075 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 050 025 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.53 050 014 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyi Ether (TAME} ND .86 012 1
Tert-Bulyl Alcohol (TBA} ND 10 4.0 1 Ethanol ND 50 30 K
Surregates: REC (%) Control Qua Surrogates: REC (%) Confrol} Qual

Limits
1,2-Dichlorosthans-d4 105 80128 Dibromofluoromethane 101 80-127

Toluene-d8 107 80120

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 68-120

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" fiag

Parameter Resut RL MDL DF  Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 0.23 1 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 050 012 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 050 0075 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 050 025 1
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) ND 050 0.14 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 0.12 1
Tert-Buty! Alcohol (TBA} ND 10 4,0 1 Ethanc! NI 50 30 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Quat Surrogates: REC (%) Gontrofl Qual

Limits
1,2-Dichlorcethans-d4 103 80-128 Diromofluoromethane 101 80-127
Toluene-d8 109 80-120 1,4-Bromofiucrobenzene 95 £8-120

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&=_ nvironmental Analytical Report
== ahoratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/08/10

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-04-0538

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA Page 2 of 3

tab Sample Date/Time ‘ Date Date/Time
Client _Samp%e Number Number Co!lecte_tﬁ Matrix Preparad

Comment(s):

Parameter Resuit RL MDL DF Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane N 050 023 1
1,2-Dichioroethane ND Q.50 0075 1
Methyi-i-Butyl Ether (MTBE) N[ 050 014 1
Ter-Butyt Alcohel (TBA) ND 10 4.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Controi Qual

Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 80-128

80-120

Toluene-d8 99

Parameter

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl4-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
Ethanol

Surrogates:

Dibromoflucromethane
1,4-Bromofluorcbenzene

0 .

-Results were evaluated to the MDIL., concentrations >= fo the MDL bui < RL, ¥ found, are qualified with 2 "J" fiag.

Result Bl MRL DFE  Qual
ND 0850 012 1

ND 0.50 0.25 1

ND 0.50 0.12 1

ND 50 3¢ 1

REC (%) Control Qual

2] 80-127

o0 66-120

Comment(s}):

Parameter Resuf RL MDL DE  Qual
1,2-Dibremoethane NI 050 023 1
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 050 0.075 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 11 0.5 0.14 1
Tert-Bulyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 4.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual

Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 107 80-128

80-120

Parameter

Diisopropy! tther (DIPE)
Eihyl-4-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
Ethanol

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
1,4-Bromofiucrobenzene

-Resuits were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= fo the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" fiag.

Result RL MDL DE  Qual
ND 0.50 0.12 1

ND 0.50 025 1

ND 0.50 0.12 1

ND 50 30 1

REC (%) Controll Qual

102 80-127

Q2 68-120

Toluene-d8 99

/MS BB - - 04/09/10. - 0410/

Comment{s):
Parameter Result RL MDL DF  Qua
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 050 023 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 050 0.075 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.5C 014 1
Ter-Butyl Aicehol {TBA) ND 10 4.0 1
Surrogates: REC {%) Confrol Qual

Limits

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 103 80-128
Toluene-d8 108 80-120

Parameter

Ditsopropy! Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl4-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Teri-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
Efhanol

Surrocales.

Dibromefluoromethane
1.4-Bremofluorobenzene

-Results were evaiuated fo the MDL, concentrations >= fo the MDL but < RL, i found, are qualified with a "J" flag,

Result RL MDL DF  Qual
ND 0.50 0.2 1

ND 0.50 0.25 1

ND 050 0.92 1

ND 50 30 1

REC (%) Conixol | Qual

102 80-127

71 88-120

RL - Reporting Limit | [F - Dilution Faclor |

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= ghoratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/08/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-04-0538
Pleasant Hill, CA 84523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valiey, CA Page 3 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Matrix ~ Instrument  prenered  Analyzed QC BafchiD

Client Sample Number

Number

Coligcted

Comment(s):
Parameter
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Buiyl Alcohol (TBA)

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ag

Result RL MBL,

ND 050 023

ND 0.50 0.075

ND 0.50 0.14

ND 10 4.0

REC (%} Controf Qual
Limits

107 80-128

99 §0-120

BE  Qual Parameter
1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE)
1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
1 Ter-Amyl-Mathyt Ether {TAME)
1 Ethanol

Surrogates:

Dirromofiuoromethane
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene

-Results were evatuated io the MDL, concentrations >= {o the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Resuli RL MDL DF Qual
ND 8.50 0.12 1

ND 4.50 0.25 1

ND 050 012 1

ND 50 30 1

REC {%) Controt| Qual

Q9 80-127

94 68-120

Comment(s):
Parameter
1.2-Dibromeethane
1,2-Dichiorcethane
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohal {TBA)

Surrogaies:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

Result RL MDL

ND 05¢ 023

ND 050 0075

ND 0.50 0.14

ND 10 4.0

REC (%) Confrol Qual
Limits

112 83-128

99 80-120

DFE  Qual Paramefer
1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
1 Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE)
1 Tert-Amyl-Methyi Ether {TAME)
1 Ethanol

Surrogates:

Dibromofiuoromethane
1,4-Bromofiiorobenzene

-Resuits were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Resuli RE ML DF Qual
ND 050 012 1

NE 0.50 0.25 1

ND 050 012 1

ND 50 30 1

REC {%) Controt! Qual

104 80-127

a3 68-120

RL - Reporling Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL.(714) 895-5404 =

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= “Eilsc:ence
%Environmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc. :
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/08/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-04-0538
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ExxonMobit 04334 / 2482 Castro Valley, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quatity Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
: = - A"q_'u_f' T R s 0410 : :
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
108 101 58-122 5 0-18

Parameter

TPH as Gasoline

EAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) B95-5484 »

CL - Controt Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,
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msw aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/08/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-04-0538
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8021B
Project ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA
] . Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample D Matrix Insfrument Prepared Analyzed Number
100404181 TR A om0 =
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPB CL. Quaiifiers
Benzene 100 a8 57-129 1 0-23

Toluene 104 658 50-134 A7 0-26 4
Ethylbenzene 105 100 58-130 5 0-26

pim-Xyiene 105 g8 58-130 7 0-28

o-Xylene 102 88 57-123 3] 0-26

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 104 103 44-134 1 0.27

RPD - Retative Percent Difference |, CL - Controd Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 928411427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX; (714) 894-7501
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& aborafories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/08/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-04-0538
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA

) Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

ToomsEE

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL. RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
Benzene 104 107 76-124 3 0-20
Toluene 110 118 80-120 5 0-20
Ethyibenzene 109 123 78-126 13 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 74 71 87121 1 0-49
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 104 113 35-182 9 0-30
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 91 95 80-138 4 0-45
Ethyi--Butyl Ether (ETBE) 100 107 69-123 7 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) 103 108 85-120 i 0-20
Ethanaol 88 129 30-18C 38 0-72
1,1-Dichloroethene 103 107 73127 5 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 101 111 80-120 10 0-20
1,2-Dichlorchenzene 101 104 80-120 3 0-20
Carbon Tefrachloride 117 117 74-134 1 0-20
Chiorobenzene 108 118 80-120 9 0.20
Trichloroethene 107 115 77-120 3 0-20
Vinyl Chioride 108 118 72-126 8 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference |, CL - Centred Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX {714) 894-7501
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= alscience
& _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/08/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-04-0538
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 826808
Project ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Baich
Quality Controi Semple ID Matrix tnstrument Prepared Analyzed Nurnber
. A L owmo oaman0  10mTesol
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC Cl. RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
Benzene 107 106 76-124 1 0-20
Toluene 104 108 80-120 3 0-20
Ethylbenzene 111 11 78-126 0 0-20
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 101 88 67-121 9 0-49
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} 89 140 36-162 44 0-30 4
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 101 89 60-138 2 0-45
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 103 97 69123 5] 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) 106 106 85-120 0 0-20
Ethanol 82 112 30-180 31 Q0-72
1,1-Dichiorcethene 107 99 T3-127 8 0-20
1,2-Dibromcethane 102 103 80-120 1 0-20
102 103 80-120 1 0-20
102 99 74-134 2 0-20
102 101 80-120 i 0-20
105 103 77-120 2 0-20
100 108 T2-128 8 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene
Carbon Tetrachloride

Chiorobenzene
Trichlorgethene
Vinyl Chloride

TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

Ct. ~ Controf Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427




Page 15 of 26

. alscience
& _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
=w aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/08/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-04-0538
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project ExxonMokbil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quatity Controi Sample ID Matrix Insfrument Prepared Analyzed Number
o T w GOS0 ommo__ oetwo
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC Cl, RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
Benzene 115 109 76-124 5 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 117 113 74-134 3 0-20
Chiorobenzene 108 104 80-120 4 0-20
1,2-Dibremeethane 109 106 80-120 3 0-20
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 107 102 80-120 4 0-20
1,%-Dichlorogthene 114 110 73-127 3 0-20
Ethylbenzene 115 111 78-126 4 0-20
Toluene 124 116 80-120 6 020 3
Trichlorcethene 109 108 77-120 1 0-20
98 116 72126 17 0-20
110 106 67-121 4 3-48
108 i 36-182 2 0-30
113 110 60-138 3 0-45
114 108 69-123 4 030
110 B65-120 3 0-2C
126 30-180 26 0-72

Vinyl Chloride
Methyl-+-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
113
98

Teri-Butyl Alcchal (TBA)

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE}
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
TFert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

CL - Controf Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RFD - Relative Percent Difference |
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-04-0538
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project:  ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Qualty Conirol Sample ID JMatre ____ Instiument Prepared _ Analyzed Number
| 000.12.330-1.481 queous \ 04712110 . 04210 00412801
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
103 103 75-117 0 0-13

Parameter
TPH as Diesel

TEL:(714) 895-5404 «

CL - Gontrol Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |
7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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&= nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/L.CS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-04-0538
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
(__)ga!ity_C_on%rot Sample Ill}_ _?repgre_d ] Number
[osorzasneo =~ aaono” 000t
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
110 110 78-120 0 0-10

Parameter
TPH as Gasoline

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

CL - Sontrot Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Retative Percent Difference |
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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=== aboralories, Inc.

Page 18 of 26

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-04-0538
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8021B

Project: ExxonMobil 04334 /2492 Castro Valley, CA

Date Date

Number

LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample iD
| 099-12:667.775

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL. RPD RPD CL Quatifiers
Benzene 103 100 70-118 3 0-9

Toluene 105 104 66-114 1 0-9

Ethylbenzene 106 105 72-114 1 09

pim-Xylene 108 107 74-116 1 0-9

o-Xylene 104 102 72-114 1 0-9

Methyl--Butyl Ether (MTBE) 104 8o 41137 5 0-13

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 884-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

mw aborafories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-04-0538
Pleasant Hill, CA 84523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA

] ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Bafch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

: A 109110 [ 40040910
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 106 100 80-120 73127 0 £-20
Carbon Tetrachioride 119 116 74-134 64-144 3 4-20
Chiorobenzene 101 161 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 96 a3 T9-121 72128 3 G-20
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 100 88 80120 73-127 2 03-20
1, 1-Dichloroethene 106 103 78-126 70-134 3 0-28
Ethylbenzene 106 106 80-120 73127 0 0-20
Toluene 105 106 80-120 73127 4 0-20
Trichloroethene 108 105 79-127 71-138 3 (3-20
Vinyl Chioride 105 (il 72-132 52-142 5 0-20
Methyl-4-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 90 81 69-123 60-132 2 0-20
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} 88 a7 63-123 53133 e 0-20
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) a0 ] 59-137 45-150 1 0-37
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 101 103 69-123 60-132 2 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyt Ether {TAME) 100 104 70-120 62-128 4 0-20
Ethanol 80 @5 28-160 6-182 17 0-57

Tetal number of LCS compounds : 16
Tctal number of ME compounds ;. O

Totat number of ME compounds allowed 1
LCS ME ClL. validation result - Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | Cl. ~ Gontrol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5484 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

== aborafories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-04-0538
Pleasant Hill, CA 84523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA

) ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Guality Control Sample iD Mairix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

04210

Parameter 1CS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL ME_CL

RPD REDCL Qualifiers
Benzene 100 100 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Carbon Tetrachioride 1085 105 74-134 64-144 0 0-20
Chlorobenzene 99 99 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 102 102 79-121 72-128 9 8-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 103 103 80-120 73-127 0 4-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 107 107 78-128 70-134 0 C-28
Ethylbenzene 108 108 80120 73127 0 0-20
Toluene 104 104 80-120 73127 ¢ G-20
Trichloroethene 100 100 79-127 71135 G 0-20
Vinyl Chioride 108 108 72-132 62-142 G 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {(MTBE) 103 103 69-123 50-132 o} 0-20
Ter-Butyl Aicohol (TBA) 104 104 63-123 53-133 o 0-20
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 101 101 59-137 46-150 0 0-37
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 105 105 69-123 80-132 0 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 104 104 70-120 62-128 0 0-20
Ethanol 85 85 28-180 5-182 0 0-57

Total number of LCS compounds © 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed ; 1
LCS ME CL validation resulf . Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «  TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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== aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-04-0538
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA

_ . Date Date LCSN.CSD Batch
Quality Controi Sample ID Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %BRECClL ME CL

RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 107 105 86-120 73127 2 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 12 103 74134 64-144 8 0-20
Chicrobenzene 104 102 80120 73-127 2 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 108 105 78-121 T2-128 3 0-20
1,2-Dichlorebenzene 101 101 80-120 73-127 o 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 113 106 78-126 70-134 7 0-28
Ethylbenzene 113 109 80-120 73127 4 6-20
Toluene 109 105 80-120 73127 4 0-20
Trichloroethene 103 a7 79-127 71135 6 0-20
Vinyl Chigride 115 108 72.132 62-142 6 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 104 99 69-123 60-132 5 0-20
Tert-Butyl Alcohal (TBA) 110 102 63-123 53-133 8 0-20
Diisopropyl Ether (DIFE) 108 105 59-137 46-150 4 0-37
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} 103 101 69-123 60-132 2 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) 106 108 70-120 §2-128 1 0-20
Ethanal 1M 103 28-180 8-182 2 0-57

Total number of LCS compounds © 16
Total number of ME compounds . 0

Total number of ME compounds aflowed : 1
1.CS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 8958-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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e aboratories, Inc.
10-04-0538

‘mﬂ“ih
nﬁ[a 'H II“” 9’.,.“

Work Order Number
Definition
See applicable analysis comment

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution

Qualifier
1
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The asscciated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5 The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.
B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range,
Compound did not meet method-described identification guidelines. identification was
based on additional GC/MS characteristics.
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the

laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or

ND
Q
greater.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range
Z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis
not corrected for % moisture

TEL(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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